

FOUNDERS & CONTRIBUTORS TO OUR GROWTH

	PRESIDENT / SPECIAL OFFICER		From	To
1.	Sri. P.T. Venugopal	President	10-03-1967	27-06-1967
2.	Sri. T. Ramamurthy	President	28-06-1967	22-07-1969
3.	Sri. S. Krishnan	President	23-07-1969	23-11-1972
4.	Sri. V.S. Chakrapani	President	24-11-1972	28-02-1977
5.	Sri. V. Venkateswaran	President	01-03-1977	02-04-1978
6.	Sri. G. Ethiraj	President	12-05-1978	01-06-1984
7.	Sri. T. Muthusamy	President	02-06-1984	15-09-1985
8.	Sri. T. Deivasigamani	President	16-09-1985	19-08-1986
9.	Sri. A. Rajagopal	President	20-08-1986	03-07-1989
10.	Sri. C. Thirugnanasambandam (Co-op. Dept.)	Spl. Officer	04-07-1989	09-10-1990
11.	Sri. PL. Ramanathan	President	10-10-1990	29-07-1991
12.	Sri. N. Balasubramanian (Co-op. Dept.)	Spl. Officer	30-07-1991	25-09-1991
13.	Sri. PL. Ramanathan	Spl. Officer	26-09-1991	23-12-2000
14.	Sri. G. Arunagiri	Spl. Officer	23-12-2000	09-10-2002
15.	Sri. P. Govindasamy	Spl. Officer	10-10-2002	24-02-2006
16.	Sri. V. Ananthakrishnan	Spl. Officer	25-02-2006	23-07-2008
17.	Sri. P. Nainar	Spl. Officer	24-07-2008	24-05-2012
18.	Sri. T. Chockalingam	Spl. Officer / Admin.	25-05-2012	08-05-2013
19.	Sri. V. Nedunchezhiyan	President	09-05-2013	08-05-2018
20.	Sri. A. William Peter	President	11-08-2018	06-08-2023
21.	Sri. RENGANATHAN R	Administrator	07-08-2023	Till Date
SECRETARY / MANAGING DIRECTOR				
1.	Sri. C.K. Tharathu	Secretary	10-03-1967	07-03-1976
2.	Sri. G. Rajendran	Secretary	08-03-1976	24-06-1981
3.	Sri. T. Ekambaram	Secretary	25-06-1981	03-11-1983
4.	Sri. S.P. Murugan	Secretary I/C	04-11-1983	05-12-1983
5.	Sri. G. Raju	Secretary I/C	06-12-1983	05-07-1984
6.	Sri. V. Thiruvengadam	Secretary I/C	06-07-1984	21-08-1984
7.	Sri. S.S.G. Krishnan	Secretary	22-08-1984	24-12-1990
8.	Sri. M. Kumaresan	Secretary	25-12-1990	24-08-1999
9.	Sri. G. Jayaraman	Secretary I/C	25-08-1999	28-10-1999
10.	Sri. T. Chockalingam	Secretary	29-10-1999	21-08-2005
11.	Sri. G. Vaidyanathan	Secretary	22-08-2005	20-04-2007
12.	Sri. S. Renganathan	Secretary	21-04-2007	22-07-2008
13.	Sri. R. Veerappan	Secretary	23-07-2008	24-03-2010
14.	Sri. S. Krishnamoorthy	Secretary	25-03-2010	08-05-2013
		Managing Director	11-10-2013	27-05-2014
15.	Sri. I. Lawrence	Managing Director	28-05-2014	17-01-2017
16.	Sri. V. Balaganesan	Managing Director	18-01-2017	31-03-2022
17.	Sri. S. SENTHILKUMAR	Managing Director	01-04-2022	Till Date



Bharat Heavy Electricals Employees' Co-operative Bank Ltd.

Regd. No. R.1559, Tiruchirappalli - 620 014.

CIRCULAR

Dear Members,

The 57th Annual General Body Meeting of our bank will be held on 30.10.2023 (Monday) at 06.30 p.m. at “**Community Centre Open Auditorium**”, Tiruchirappalli-14. You are cordially invited to attend the meeting.

PROGRAMME

1. Administrator's Report for the year 2022-23.
2. To approve the Annual Accounts for the period from 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023 as audited by Sami & Rajhu Chartered Accountants, Tiruchirappalli.
3. To approve the profit distribution for 2022-23.
4. To approve the Budget for 2023-24 and also to ratify the excess over budget in certain expenses heads for 2022-23.
5. To consider transfer of the unclaimed dividend to Reserve Fund
a) Unpaid Dividend for the year 2018-2019 Rs. 63903.
6. Approval of the final list of eligible members to vote in the bank Co-Operative Election.
7. To approve Bylaw amendments.
(Proposals will be printed in Annual Report).
8. Discussion on prior intimated subjects.
9. Vote of thanks.

Tiruchirappalli-14.
14.10.2023

RENGANATHAN R
Administrator

Note:

1. Members who are interested to discuss and get information on any particular subjects are requested to inform to the Administrator/Managing Director in writing on or before 25.10.2023.
2. 2022-23 Financial Statements and Pre-Press copy of the Annual Report for the year 2022-23 will be available in Bank's Website from 25.10.2023. Please go to <https://www.becbank.in> Financials page and click **Annual Report 2022-23** at the top of page to view/take print.



பாரத மிகுமின் ஊழியர்கள் கூட்டுறவு வங்கி (வரை)

பதிவு எண். R. 1559, திருச்சிராப்பள்ளி - 620 014.

சுற்றறிக்கை

அன்புள்ள அங்கத்தினர்களே!

நமது வங்கியின் 57-வது ஆண்டு பொதுமகாசபைக் கூட்டம் வரும் 30.10.2023 (திங்கட்கிழமை) மாலை 06.30 மணிக்கு “மனமகிழ் மன்ற வெளி அரங்கம்” திருச்சி-14 ல் நடைபெற உள்ளது. உறுப்பினர்கள் அனைவரும் வருகை தந்து கூட்டத்தை சிறப்புற நடத்தித் தரும்படி வேண்டுகிறோம்.

நிகழ்ச்சி நிரல்

1. செயலாட்சியர், 2022-23 ஆண்டுக்கான அறிக்கையை சமர்ப்பித்தல்.
2. 01.04.2022 முதல் 31.03.2023 வரை உள்ள காலத்திற்கான சாமி & ராஜீ, பட்டய கணக்காயர்கள், திருச்சிராப்பள்ளி நிறுவனத்தால் தணிக்கை செய்யப்பட்டுள்ள ஆண்டு கணக்குகளை அங்கீகரித்தல்.
3. 2022-23ம் ஆண்டுக்கான இலாபப் பங்கீட்டினை அங்கீகரித்தல்.
4. 2023-24ம் ஆண்டுக்கான உத்தேச வரவு செலவு திட்டத்தை அங்கீகரித்தல் மற்றும் 2022-23 ஆண்டில் சில தலைப்புகளில் உத்தேச திட்டத்தை விட கூடுதலாக செலவான இனங்களை பின்னேற்பு செய்தல்.
5. மூன்று ஆண்டுகளுக்கு மேலாக கோரப்படாமல் உள்ள பங்கு ஈவுத்தொகை நிலுவைகளை காப்பு நிதிக்கு எடுத்துச் செல்ல தீர்மானித்தல்.
(அ) கோரப்படாத பங்கு ஈவுத்தொகை 2018-2019 ரூ. 63903.
6. வங்கியில் கூட்டுறவு சங்க தேர்தலில் வாக்களிக்க தகுதி வாய்ந்த அங்கத்தினர்களின் இறுதி பட்டியலை அங்கீகரித்தல்.
7. துணைவிதித் திருத்தங்களை அங்கீகரித்தல்.
(திருத்தங்களுக்கான முன் மொழிவுகள் ஆண்டறிக்கையில் பதிப்பிக்கப்படும்).
8. முன்னறிவிப்பு பெற்ற தலைப்பினை பற்றி விவாதித்தல்.
9. நன்றி நவில்.

திருச்சிராப்பள்ளி - 14.
14-10-2023

ரெங்கநாதன் ரெ
செயலாட்சியர்

குறிப்பு:

1. குறிப்பிட்ட விஷயத்தைப் பற்றி விவாதிக்கவோ, தகவல் அறியவோ விரும்பும் உறுப்பினர்கள் அதுபற்றி 25.10.2023-ம் தேதிக்கு முன்பு, செயலாட்சியர் / மேலாண்மை இயக்குநர் அவர்களுக்கு எழுத்து மூலம் தெரிவிக்க வேண்டுகிறோம்.
2. வங்கியின் 2022-23 ஆம் ஆண்டு அறிக்கையின் அச்ச பிரதி நகலானது இணைய தளத்தில் 25.10.2023 முதல் பதிவேற்றம் செய்யப்பட்டிருக்கும். <https://www.becbank.in> என்ற முகவரிக்கு சென்று **Financials** என்ற பக்கத்தில் மேலே **Annual Report 2022-23** என்ற இணைப்பில் பார்த்து பிரதி எடுத்துக் கொள்ளலாம்.

செயலாட்சியர் அவர்களின் 57வது ஆண்டு அறிக்கை

அன்புள்ள அங்கத்தினர்களே

தங்கள் அனைவருக்கும் எனது இனிய மாலை வணக்கம்! நமது வங்கியின் ஆண்டு பொது மகாசபைக்கு வருகை புரிந்து சிறப்பித்துக் கொண்டிருக்கும் உங்கள் அனைவரையும் அன்புடன் வரவேற்று, 57வது ஆண்டிற்கான அறிக்கையுடன் 2022-2023 ஆண்டிற்கான தணிக்கை செய்யப்பட்ட கணக்குகளையும் உங்கள் முன் சமர்ப்பிப்பதில் பெருமகிழ்ச்சி அடைகின்றேன்.

நிர்வாகம்

உங்களால் தேர்ந்தெடுக்கப்பட்ட நிர்வாகக்குழு உறுப்பினர்கள் அனைவரும் நிர்வாகப் பொறுப்பினை உங்கள் அனைவரின் ஒத்துழைப்போடும் ஆதரவோடும் செம்மையாக நடத்தி கடந்த 06.08.23 ல் அவர்களின் 5 ஆண்டு காலம் பதவி முடிவுற்ற நிலையில் அதன் பின்னர் செயலாட்சியராக தமிழ்நாடு கூட்டுறவுத்துறையால் நான் நியமிக்கப்பட்டு நிர்வாகம் சிறந்த முறையில் நடைபெற்று வருகின்றது.

நமது வங்கி, நடப்பு நிதி ஆண்டில் ஈட்டிய நிகர இலாபம் ரூ.12.56 கோடி ஆகும். இத்தொகை ரூ.4.10 கோடி வருமானவரிக்குப் பின் ஈட்டிய இலாபம் ஆகும்..

உறுப்பினர்கள் மற்றும் பங்குத்தொகை

2022-23ம் ஆண்டு துவக்கத்தில் 9124 ('அ' வகுப்பு) ஆக இருந்த உறுப்பினர்கள் எண்ணிக்கை, ஆண்டு இறுதியில் 8778 உறுப்பினர்களாக உள்ளது. பங்குத்தொகை ஆண்டு துவக்கத்தில் ரூ.57.75 கோடியாகவும் இறுதியில் ரூ.59.42 கோடியாகவும் உள்ளது. இது சென்ற ஆண்டை விட 2.89% கூடுதலாகும்.

வைப்புகள் (Deposits)

2022-2023 ஆண்டு துவக்கத்தில் ரூ.1255.20 கோடியாக இருந்த வைப்புகளின் நிலுவையானது ஆண்டு இறுதியில் ரூ.1221.59 கோடியாக அதாவது 2.68% குறைந்துள்ளது.

ரூ. கோடியில்

வ. எண்	வைப்பு விபரம்	ஆண்டு ஆரம்பத்தில் நிலுவை	ஆண்டு இறுதி நிலுவை	மாற்றம்	சதவீதம்
1.	சேமிப்பு கணக்கு	323.71	255.34	↓	(-) 21.12
2.	சிக்கன சேமிப்பு	84.45	91.56	↑	(+) 8.42
3.	நிரந்தர வைப்பு	837.26	867.96	↑	(+) 3.67
4.	நடப்பு கணக்கு	2.04	1.95	↓	(-) 4.41
5.	முதிர்வடைந்த கணக்குகள்	6.60	3.57	↓	(-) 45.91
6.	பாதுகாப்பு பெட்டக பிணைய வைப்புத்தொகை	1.14	1.21	↑	(+) 6.14
	கூடுதல்	1255.20	1221.59	↓	(-) 2.68

கிளை வாரியாக வைப்புகள் நிலுவை

ரூ. கோடியில்

வ. எண்	கிளை	ஆண்டு ஆரம்பத்தில் நிலுவை	ஆண்டு இறுதி நிலுவை	மாற்றம்	சதவீதம்
1.	தலைமை அலுவலகம்	634.85	617.15	↓	(-) 2.79
2.	24ம் எண் கட்டிடம்	59.60	48.58	↓	(-) 18.49
3.	காட்டுர் கிளை	110.81	106.50	↓	(-) 3.89
4.	திருச்சி நகர கிளை	148.60	143.27	↓	(-) 3.59
5.	இராணிப்பேட்டை கிளை	246.78	254.73	↑	(+) 3.22
6.	சென்னை கிளை	54.56	51.36	↓	(-) 5.87
	கூடுதல்	1255.20	1221.59	↓	(-) 2.68

நமது வங்கியில் தொடர்ந்து நம்பிக்கை வைத்து முதலீடு செய்துள்ள அனைத்து வாடிக்கையாளர்களுக்கும் வங்கியின் சார்பாக நன்றியினை தெரிவித்துக்கொள்கின்றேன்.

கடன்கள் (Loans)

2022-2023ம் ஆண்டு துவக்கத்தில் உறுப்பினர்களுக்கு வழங்கப்பட்ட கடன் நிலுவை ரூ. 907.59 கோடியாக இருந்தது, ஆண்டு இறுதியில் ரூ.953.56 கோடி நிலுவையாக உயர்ந்துள்ளது. இது 5.07% கூடுதலாகும்.

கடன்கள் மற்றும் வைப்புகளுக்கான விகிதாச்சாரம் (CD RATIO) ஆண்டு ஆரம்பத்தில் 72.31% ஆக இருந்தது, வருட இறுதியில் 78.06% ஆக உயர்ந்துள்ளது.

ரிசர்வ் வங்கி ஒவ்வொரு ஆய்வின் போதும் (NPA) பயனீட்டா கடன்களைப்பற்றி நிர்வாகத்தின் கவனத்தை ஈர்த்து வருகிறது. அதாவது அசல் மற்றும் வட்டித்தொகை செலுத்தப்படாமல் தவணை கடந்து 90 நாட்களுக்கு மேலாக உள்ளனவாக வகைப்படுத்தப்படும் பயனீட்டா கடன்கள் (NPA) ஆண்டு துவக்கத்தில் ரூ.17.20 கோடியாக இருந்தது. இது ஆண்டு இறுதியில் ரூ.10.01 கோடியாக குறைந்துள்ளது. இது மொத்த கடனில் பயனீட்டா கடன்களின் விகிதம் 1.05% ஆக உள்ளது. இதனை குறைக்க பல்வேறு நடவடிக்கைகள் உறுப்பினர்களின் ஒத்துழைப்புடன் தொடர்ந்து மேற்கொள்ளப்பட்டு வருகிறது.

மேலும் எதிர்காலத்தில் நமது வங்கியின் வரக்கடன் விகிதாச்சாரம் (NPA) குறைந்திட உறுப்பினர்கள் அனைவரும் ஒத்துழைக்குமாறு கேட்டுக்கொள்கிறேன்

முதலீடுகள் (Investments)

வங்கி ஒழுங்குமுறைச் சட்டம் பிரிவு 18 மற்றும் 24 ன் படி நமது வங்கி ரொக்க கையிருப்பு விகிதம் (CRR) பராமரிக்கப்பட வேண்டியதற்காக, ரொக்க கையிருப்பு மற்றும் தேசிய மயமாக்கப்பட்ட வங்கிகளின் கணக்குகளில் ரூ.67.07 கோடியும் இதர வணிக வங்கிகளின் நடப்பு கணக்குகளில் ரூ.21.93 கோடியும் மற்றும் நீர்மைய பத்திரங்களில் 31 மார்ச் 2023 அன்று ரூ.292.29 கோடியாகவும் உள்ளது. இதர வங்கிகளில் வைப்பு கணக்குகள் மற்றும் ஆயுள் காப்பீட்டு நிறுவனங்களில் ரூ.43.23 கோடி முதலீடு செய்யப்பட்டுள்ளது.

சொந்த நிதி ஆதாரம் (Own Funds)

31.03.2023 தேதியில் வங்கியின் சொந்த நிதி ஆதாரம் ரூ.119.56 கோடி ஆகும். வங்கியின் சொந்த நிதி ஆதாரத்தை உயர்த்துவதற்கு உறுப்பினர்களின் ஒத்துழைப்பை நாடுகிறோம்.

தணிக்கை (Statutory Audit)

சட்டப்பூர்வ தணிக்கை, பதிவாளர் சுற்றறிக்கையின்படி RBI ஒப்புதலுடன் சாமி & ராஜீ திருச்சிராப்பள்ளி என்ற பட்டயத்தணிக்கை நிறுவனத்தாரால் இந்த ஆண்டு நடத்தப்பட்டுள்ளது..

நன்றியுரை

2022--2023ம் ஆண்டுக்கான சட்டரீதியான தணிக்கையினை குறித்த காலத்தில் முடித்துக் கொடுத்த சாமி & ராஜீ திருச்சிராப்பள்ளி பட்டயத்தணிக்கை நிறுவனத்திற்கும், கூட்டுறவுத்துறை துணை இயக்குநர் (தணிக்கை) அவர்களுக்கும் வங்கிக்கு ஆக்கப்பூர்வமாக ஒத்துழைப்பு நல்கிடும் மாண்புமிகு தமிழ்நாடு அரசின் கூட்டுறவுத்துறை அமைச்சர், கூட்டுறவுத்துறை செயலாளர், கூட்டுறவுத்துறை மாநிலப்பதிவாளர், திருச்சி மண்டல இணைப்பதிவாளர், துணைப்பதிவாளர், கூட்டுறவு தணிக்கை இணை இயக்குநர் திருச்சி மண்டலம் ஆகியோருக்கும் மற்றும் இந்திய ரிசர்வ் வங்கியின் நகரக் கூட்டுறவு வங்கிப்பிரிவு அதிகாரிகளுக்கும், நமது வங்கியின் வளர்ச்சிக்கு உதவிடும் பெல் நிறுவனத்திற்கும், இப்பேரவையின் சார்பில் நன்றியினை தெரிவித்துக் கொள்கின்றேன்.

வங்கியின் முன்னேற்றத்திற்கு வித்திட்டு வரும், உறுப்பினர்கள், வாடிக்கையாளர்கள், மற்றும் வைப்புதாரர்கள் அனைவருக்கும் எனது மனமார்ந்த நன்றியினை தெரிவித்துக் கொள்கின்றேன். வங்கிப் பணிகளை சிறந்த முறையில் சேவை மனப்பான்மையில் செய்து வரும் வங்கி ஊழியர்களுக்கும் எனது நன்றியினை தெரிவித்துக் கொள்கிறேன்..

நன்றி! வணக்கம்!

திருச்சிராப்பள்ளி - 14
30.10.2023

ரெங்கநாதன் ரெ
செயலாட்சியர்

SAMI & RAJHU
Chartered Accountants

Lakshmi Complex, III Floor,
143, Salai Road, Trichy-620018
Phone: 0431-2765109.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To
The Managing Director,
Bharat Heavy Electricals Employees Co operative Bank Ltd

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS EMPLOYEES CO OPERATIVE BANK LTD which comprise the Balance Sheet at March 31, 2023, and the Profit and Loss account and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the entity as at March 31, 2023, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the aforesaid Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

1. The Balance Sheet and Profit Loss account and other explanatory information have been drawn up in order to meet with the requirements of section 29 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949;
2. Subject to the limitations of the audit as indicated above we report that:
 - (a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to be best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit and have found them to be satisfactory.
 - (b) The transactions of the bank which have come to our notice have been within powers of the bank.
3. We further report that:
 - (a) The Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss account and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns from Branches.
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the bank so far as appears from our examination of those books;
 - (c) The financial statements give the information required by the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 so required for Banking Companies, circulars issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time;

Tiruchirapalli
05-07-2023

For SAMI & RAJHU
Chartered Accountants
S/d J.B.SIVAKUMARAN B.com.,FCA,DISA
Partner.M.No. 027135
Firm Regn. No. 03910 S

**2022 - 2023 ஆண்டுக்கான இலாபப் பிரிவினை
நீகர இலாபம் ₹ 12,56,43,583.96**

Sl.No. வ.எ.	Fund to which distributed ஒதுக்கப்படும் நிதி	Percent சதவிகிதம்	Amount appropriated (₹) ஒதுக்கப்படும் தொகை
1.	Co-operative Research & Development Fund கூட்டுறவு வளர்ச்சி மற்றும் ஆராய்ச்சி நிதி	3%	37,69,307.00
2.	Co-operative Education Fund கூட்டுறவு கல்வி நிதி	2%	25,12,872.00
3.	Reserve Fund வங்கி சேம நிதி	20%	2,51,28,717.00
4.	Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve வரா & சந்தேக கடன் ஒதுக்கீடு	5%	62,82,179.00
5.	Dividend Equalisation Fund பங்கு ஈவு சமன் படுத்தும் நிதி	2%	25,12,872.00
5.	Dividend @14% on Paid up Share Capital பங்கு ஈவுத் தொகை 14 சதம்	14%	8,15,79,816.00
7.	Residue to Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserve மீதம் வரா மற்றும் சந்தேக கடன் ஒதுக்கீடு		38,57,820.96
	கூடுதல்		12,56,43,583.96

குறிப்பு: நமது வங்கி 2022-2023 வரி ஒதுக்கீட்டிற்கு முன் ஈட்டிய இலாபம் ரூ. 16,66,43,583.96 ஆகும். இலாப பிரிவினையின்படி அதிகபட்ச அளவான 14% பங்கு ஈவு தொகை வழங்கப்பட உள்ளது.

பங்கு ஈவுத் தொகை = ரூ. 8,15,79,816.00/-

Budget Details For The Year 2023 - 2024 (உத்தேச வரவு-செலவு திட்டம்) Rs. in Lakhs

EXPENSES செலவினங்கள்	Expenses 2022-23 செலவு	Budget 2023-24 உத்தேச திட்டம்	INCOME வரவினங்கள்	Income 2022-23 வரவு	Budget 2023-24 உத்தேச திட்டம்
INTEREST PAID / வைப்புகள் மற்றும் வாங்கிய கடன்களுக்காக செலுத்தப்படும் வட்டி	7378.97	7654.74	INTEREST INCOME / வழங்கிய கடன்கள் மற்றும் முதலீடுகள் மூலம் பெறப்படும் வட்டி	10077.30	10519.16
EXPENSES நிர்வாகச் செலவுகள்	1446.94	1428.00	OTHER INCOME நானாவித வரவுகள்	415.05	90.00
INCOME TAX / வருமானவரி	410.00	385.00			
NET PROFIT / நிகர இலாபம்	1256.44	1141.42			
TOTAL	10492.35	10609.16	TOTAL	10492.35	10609.16

SINo	Particulars	Budget 2022-2023	Actual Expenses	Excess over Budget	Budget for 2023-2024
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
A	STAFF PAYMENTS/ ஊழியர்களுக்கான செலவுகள்				
1	Salary and Allowances/ சம்பளம் மற்றும் படிகள்	350.00	342.59		372.00
2	P.F. Contributions/ வருங்கால வைப்பு நிதி	35.00	32.40		35.00
3	Medical Reimbursement/ மருத்துவ செலவுகள்	12.00	5.15		15.00
4	LCS Salary & Others Payments to Staff ஒப்பந்த ஊழியர்கள் மற்றும் ஊழியர்களுக்கான பிற செலவுகள் (பணிக்கொடை விடுப்பு பணம் சீருடை உணவுக்கான செலவுகள் போன்றவைகள்)	132.00	124.43		145.00
	Total A	529.00	504.57	0.00	567.00
B	ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES நிர்வாக செலவுகள்				
1	T.A. to Directors & Other Expenses இயக்குநர்கள் பயணப்படி மற்றும் கூட்ட செலவுகள்	2.00	0.35		2.00
2	Rent Tax(GST) Insurance & Lighting வாடகை சேவைவரி மின்கட்டணம் காப்பீடு	325.00	298.26		306.00
3	Printing Stationery & Advertisement. எழுதுபொருள், அச்சுக்கூலி மற்றும் விளம்பரம்	75.00	66.85		65.00
4	Postage, Telephones & Telegrams தபால், தந்தி மற்றும் தொலைபேசி கட்டணம்	13.00	6.35		11.00
5	Depreciation & Repairs தேய்மானம், பழுது பார்ப்பு மற்றும் பராமரிப்பு கட்டணம்	66.00	45.63		54.00
6	Audit Fees / தணிக்கை கட்டணம்	12.00	9.96		21.00
7	Transport Charges / போக்குவரத்துக் கட்டணம்	5.00	2.77		5.00
8	Legal Fees / சட்டச் செலவுகள்	5.00	0.35		5.00
9	Election Expenses / தேர்தல் செலவுகள்				10.00
	Total B	503.00	430.52	0.00	479.00
C	OTHER EXPENSES / இதர செலவுகள்				
1	G.B. Expenses / பொது மகாசபை செலவுகள்	127.00	127.48	0.48	127.00
2	Refreshment Charges / உபசரிப்பு செலவுகள்	4.00	2.41		3.00
3	Bank Charges / வங்கி கட்டணங்கள்	3.00	0.06		3.00
4	Govt.Sec.Prem.Amortized / அரசாங்க பத்திர பிரிமியம் ஈடுதல்	20.00	19.13		20.00
5	Rupay/CBS Charges / ரூபே கார்டு / கோர் பேங்கிங் செலவுகள்	58.00	42.10		52.00
6	Other Expenditure / இதர செலவுகள்	25.00	32.23	7.23	27.00
	Total C	237.00	223.41	7.71	232.00
D	RESERVES & PROVISIONS / ஒதுக்கீடுகள்				
1	Provision for NPA & others செயல்படா ஆஸ்திகங்களுக்கான பொது ஒதுக்கீடு மற்றும் இதர ஒதுக்கீடுகள்	150.00	288.44	138.44	150.00
	Total D	150.00	288.44	138.44	150.00
	Grand Total (A+B+C+D)	1419.00	1446.94	146.15	1428.00
1	Provision for Income Tax / வருமானவரி ஒதுக்கீடு	328.00	410.00	82.00	385.00
2	Budget for Fixed Assets (Furniture Purchase) தளவாடங்கள் வாங்க உத்தேச திட்டம்	100.00	4.21		100.00

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

Sl. No.	Head of Account	Amount Rs. Ps.	Total Rs. Ps.
1	SHARE CAPITAL		3,51,60,200.00
	i Members Share Capital	3,51,60,200.00	
2	RESERVE FUND & OTHER RESERVES		6,63,46,441.23
	i Statutory Reserve	3,72,74,129.00	
	ii Bad and Doubtful debt Reserve	1,28,49,258.23	
	iii Provision for NPA	1,27,54,373.00	
	iv Non Statutory Reserve	13,42,170.00	
	v Reserve for Standard Assets	21,26,511.00	
3	DEPOSITS		2275,78,01,232.13
	i Fixed deposits	625,01,12,361.00	
	ii Savings deposits	1630,37,45,364.08	
	iii Current deposits	20,39,43,507.05	
4	BORROWINGS	0.00	0.00
5	CASH WITH BANKS		1531,13,71,380.91
	i Cash in Hand	690,73,89,777.00	
	ii Cash in ATM	274,26,86,700.00	
	iii Cash with banks (CRR banks)	566,12,94,903.91	
6	CASH WITH OTHER BANKS		1777,45,14,375.91
	i Current accounts	1523,15,14,375.91	
	ii Fixed deposits	254,30,00,000.00	
7	MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICE	0.00	0.00
8	MUTUAL FUNDS	10,04,44,272.95	10,04,44,272.95
9	INVESTMENTS		8,66,01,246.00
	i Central Govt. securities	2,00,00,000.00	
	ii State Govt. securities	6,04,90,000.00	
	iii Short Term Liquid Fund	0.00	
	iv Gratuity fund with LIC	31,37,806.00	
	v Leave Encashment fund with LIC	29,73,440.00	
10	LOANS AND ADVANCES		768,35,24,419.24
	i Short term loans	148,53,30,060.00	
	ii Medium term loans	609,71,96,911.24	
	iii Long term loans	10,09,97,448.00	
11	BILLS FOR COLLECTION	134,06,31,620.72	134,06,31,620.72
12	BILLS RECEIVABLE	0.00	0.00
13	BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS (L)	10,70,50,423.50	10,70,50,423.50
14	BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS (A)	88,09,54,051.79	88,09,54,051.79
15	OD INTEREST RESERVE	30,99,644.00	30,99,644.00
16	INTEREST PAYABLE	263,05,28,756.00	263,05,28,756.00
17	INTEREST RECEIVABLE	95,19,47,948.00	95,19,47,948.00
18	OTHER LIABILITIES		140,85,94,602.61
	i Dividend	7,71,82,250.00	
	ii Suspense and sundries	124,61,43,415.64	
	iii Coop research & devept. fund	55,85,946.00	
	C/o		7113,85,70,614.99

FROM 01-04-2022 TO 31-03-2023

Sl. No.	Head of Account	Amount Rs. Ps.	Total Rs. Ps.
1	SHARE CAPITAL		1,84,16,500.00
	i Members Share Capital	1,84,16,500.00	
2	RESERVE FUND & OTHER RESERVES		45,000.00
	i Common good fund	45,000.00	
3	DEPOSITS		2309,38,56,760.30
	i Fixed deposits	587,19,92,513.00	
	ii Savings deposits	1698,74,84,854.36	
	iii Current deposits	23,43,79,392.94	
4	BORROWINGS	0.00	0.00
5	CASH WITH BANKS		1524,36,99,542.45
	i Cash In Hand	690,35,79,977.00	
	ii Cash in ATM	275,29,18,300.00	
	iii Cash with banks (CRR banks)	558,72,01,265.45	
6	CASH WITH OTHER BANKS		1741,05,06,687.47
	i Current deposits	1478,05,06,687.47	
	ii Fixed deposits	263,00,00,000.00	
7	MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICE	0.00	0.00
8	MUTUAL FUNDS	0.00	0.00
9	INVESTMENTS		53,78,869.39
	i State Govt.securities	0.00	
	ii RF in TDCC bank	0.00	
	iii Gratuity fund with LIC	27,07,079.79	
	iv Leave encashment fund with LIC	26,71,789.60	
	v Short Term Liquid Fund	0.00	
10	LOANS AND ADVANCES		814,32,31,434.00
	i Short term loans	166,40,73,700.00	
	ii Medium term loans	614,67,20,800.00	
	iii Long term loans	33,24,36,934.00	
11	BILLS FOR COLLECTION	134,27,77,838.77	134,27,77,838.77
12	BILLS RECEIVABLE	0.00	0.00
13	BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS (L)	88,09,54,454.99	88,09,54,454.99
14	BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS (A)	10,70,50,020.30	10,70,50,020.30
15	OD INTEREST RESERVE	34,91,314.00	34,91,314.00
16	INTEREST PAYABLE	260,62,09,846.00	260,62,09,846.00
17	INTEREST RECEIVABLE	95,14,53,104.00	95,14,53,104.00
18	OTHER LIABILITIES		137,48,66,766.58
	i Dividend on shares	7,63,39,661.00	
	ii Suspense and sundries	123,62,27,654.89	
	iii Provision for Wage Revision	0.00	
	iv Coop research & devept. fund	40,28,494.00	
	v Coop educational fund	26,85,662.00	
	C/o		7118,19,38,138.25

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

Sl. No.	Head of Account	Amount Rs. Ps.	Total Rs. Ps.
	B/f		7113,85,70,614.99
	iv Coop educational fund	37,23,964.00	
	v Estt & contingencies due 31-03-2023	2,01,62,411.97	
	vi Liability for gratuity	48,22,251.00	
	vii Liability for Leave Encashment	99,74,364.00	
	viii Provision for income tax	4,10,00,000.00	
19	PREMISES (Staff Quarters)	52,986.00	52,986.00
20	FURNITURE & FIXTURES	43,96,724.67	43,96,724.67
21	OTHER ASSETS		209,18,58,032.25
	i Sundry debtors	208,19,83,250.25	
	ii Prepaid expenses 2021-22	73,09,395.00	
	iii Books and forms 2021-22	7,97,111.00	
	iv Library	125.00	
	v Income due 2021-22	17,68,151.00	
	vi TDS Recovery	0.00	
22	INTEREST & DISCOUNT		200,45,50,683.00
	i Interest & discount received	104,96,06,265.00	
	ii Interest received - contra	95,49,44,418.00	
23	INT ON DEPOSITS & BORROWINGS		260,94,26,382.00
	i Interest paid - received	32,16,536.00	
	ii Interest paid - contra	260,62,09,846.00	
24	COMMISSION & EXCHANGE	1,592.28	1,592.28
25	OTHER RECEIPTS		4,33,00,631.75
	i Miscellaneous income	1,04,12,597.10	
	ii Misc income - contra	3,27,655.00	
	iii Non Interest Income	3,25,43,624.65	
	iv Dividend on Share	16,755.00	
	v Releasing of Reserves	0.00	
26	ESTT & CONTINGENCIES		17,74,280.10
	i Staff Expenses	35.00	
	ii Rent Light Insurance	16,162.00	
	iii Other Expenses	115.00	
	iv Tax-GST	17,57,968.10	
27	CONTINGENCIES - PROVISIONS		0.00
	i Provision for Tax	0.00	
	ii Provision for Wage Revision	0.00	
28	ESTT & CONTINGENCIES - CONTRA		1,92,05,804.69
	i AMC&Insurance prepaid 31.03.2023	63,41,011.00	
	ii Books and forms stock 31.03.2023	7,27,778.00	
	iii Estt. contingencies due 31.03.2022	1,21,37,015.69	
	Total		7791,31,37,731.73

FROM 01-04-2022 TO 31-03-2023

Sl. No.	Head of Account	Amount Rs. Ps.	Total Rs. Ps.
	B/f		7118,19,38,138.25
	vi Estt. contingencies due 31-03-2022	1,21,37,015.69	
	vii Liability for staff gratuity	20,00,000.00	
	viii Liability for Leave Encashment	9,73,440.00	
	ix Provision for income tax	4,04,74,839.00	
19	UNDISBURSED PROFIT		13,65,81,043.23
	Profit for the year 2021-22	13,65,81,043.23	
20	FURNITURE & FIXTURES	4,20,738.00	4,20,738.00
21	OTHER ASSETS		204,15,82,022.39
	i Sundry debtors	203,41,85,578.39	
	ii Prepaid expenses 2022-23	63,41,011.00	
	iii Income due 2022-23	3,27,655.00	
	iv Books and forms stock 2022-23	7,27,778.00	
	v Revenue Deposit Sub Treasury	0.00	
	vi TDS Recovery	0.00	
22	INTEREST and DISCOUNT		99,68,18,353.00
	i Interest received - refunded	4,17,70,761.00	
	ii Interest received - contra	95,50,47,592.00	
23	INT ON DEPOSITS & BORROWINGS		334,73,26,030.00
	i Interest paid on deposits	71,67,94,537.00	
	ii Interest paid contra	263,05,28,756.00	
	iii Interest Received Paid	2,737.00	
24	MISC. INCOME		17,96,742.10
	i Misc income received - refunded	28,591.10	
	ii Misc income - contra	17,68,151.00	
	iii Commission & Exchange	0.00	
25	ESTT & CONTINGENCIES		8,53,97,750.81
	i Salaries & Allowances	4,13,47,036.64	
	ii Directors fees,TA & allowances	39,000.00	
	iii Audit Fees	9,97,561.00	
	iv Rent, Tax, Insurance, Lighting etc.,	3,05,56,295.81	
	v Law charges	35,000.00	
	vi Postage & Telephone charges	6,34,455.69	
	vii Stationery, Printing & Advertisement	66,15,608.00	
	viii Depreciation and repairs	51,72,793.67	
26	OTHER EXPENDITURES	2,31,64,126.37	2,31,64,126.37
27	CONTINGENCIES - PROVISIONS		6,98,43,869.61
	i Provision for Gratuity	36,68,120.21	
	ii Provision for Leave Fund	89,52,695.40	
	iii Provision for Tax	4,10,00,000.00	
	iv Provision for Standard assets	21,26,511.00	
	v Provision for NPA	1,27,54,373.00	
	vi Provision for NSR	13,42,170.00	
28	ESTT & CONTING - CONTRA		2,82,68,917.97
	i Insurance prepaid 31.03.2022	73,09,395.00	
	ii Books and forms stock 31.03.2022	7,97,111.00	
	iii Estt. Contingencies Due 31.03.2023	2,01,62,411.97	
	Total		7791,31,37,731.73

BALANCE SHEET AS

As on 31.03.2022		CAPITAL & LIABILITIES மூலதனம் & பொறுப்புகள்	As on 31.03.2023	
₹	₹		₹	₹
57,75,03,000.00		1. CAPITAL மூலதனம்		59,42,46,700.00
	60,00,00,000.00	i) Authorised Share Capital அங்கீகரிக்கப்பட்ட பங்கு மூலதனம் 60 Lakhs of shares of Rs. 100 each	60,00,00,000.00	
	57,75,03,000.00	ii) Subscribed Share Capital: ஒப்பிய பங்கு மூலதனம் 5942467 shares of Rs. 100 each	59,42,46,700.00	
	57,75,03,000.00	iii) Amount called up and paid: கோரப்பட்ட & செலுத்தப்பட்ட பங்கு மூலதனம் 5942467 shares of Rs. 100 each	59,42,46,700.00	
	57,75,03,000.00	Of (iii) above, held by :		
	Nil	a) Individuals தனிநபர்கள்	59,42,46,700.00	
	Nil	b) Co-op. Institutions கூட்டுறவு நிறுவனங்கள்	Nil	
	Nil	c) State Governments மாநில அரசுகள்	Nil	
	Nil	Associate members - Share Capital இணை உறுப்பினர்கள் பங்கு மூலதனம்	Nil	
45,80,86,795.15		2. RESERVE FUND AND OTHER RESERVES ஒதுக்கப்பட்டுள்ள நிதி & இதர ஒதுக்கீடுகள்		52,43,88,236.38
	30,89,64,974.53	i) Statutory Reserve சட்டப்பூர்வ ஒதுக்கீடு	34,62,39,103.53	
	1,52,77,995.12	ii) Building fund கட்டிட நிதி	1,52,77,995.12	
	57,48,360.38	iii) Dividend Equalization Fund ஈவுத்தொகை நிரவி நிதி	57,48,360.38	
	2,31,85,345.65	iv) Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve வாரா & சந்தேக கடன் ஒதுக்கீடு	3,60,34,603.88	
	2,63,57,867.00	v) Provision for NPA செயல்படா சொத்துக்களுக்கான ஒதுக்கீடு	3,91,12,240.00	
	5,000.00	vii) Investment Depreciation Reserve முதலீடு தேய்மான ஒதுக்கீடு	5,000.00	
	1,15,60,096.77	viii) Investment Fluctuation Reserve முதலீடு ஏற்ற இறக்க ஒதுக்கீடு	1,15,60,096.77	
	49,63,278.73	ix) Surety Relief Fund ஜாமீன்தாரர் நிவாரண நிதி	49,63,278.73	
	41,67,447.71	x) Other funds and reserves: இதர நிதிகளும் ஒதுக்கீடுகளும்		
	2,19,70,534.36	a) Common Good Fund பொது நல நிதி	41,22,447.71	
	2,70,282.90	b) Non Statutory Reserve சட்டப்படி அல்லாத பிற ஒதுக்கீடு	2,33,12,704.36	
	3,56,15,612.00	c) Capital Redemption Fund இடுமுதல் முதிர்வு நிதி	2,70,282.90	
		d) Contingent provision against Standard Assets அத்தியாவசிய சொத்துக்களுக்கான சார்பு ஒதுக்கீடு	3,77,42,123.00	
103,55,89,795.15		C/o		111,86,34,936.38

ON 31st MARCH 2023

As on 31.03.2022		PROPERTIES & ASSETS சொத்துக்களும் & உடைமைகளும்	As on on. 31.03.2023	
₹	₹		₹	₹
73,83,42,672.85		1. CASH ரொக்கம்		67,06,70,834.39
	11,77,06,888.00	i) On hand கையில் இருப்பு	11,38,97,088.00	
	3,34,04,300.00	ii) In ATM ஏ.டி.எம். ல் இருப்பு	4,36,35,900.00	
	58,72,31,484.85	iii) In Banks (RBI,SBI and other Banks) வங்கிகளில் இருப்பு	51,31,37,846.39	
80,62,09,916.81		2. BALANCE WITH OTHER BANKS இதர வங்கிகளில் இருப்பு		44,22,02,228.37
	67,03,09,916.81	i) Current Deposits நடப்பு வைப்புகள்	21,93,02,228.37	
	13,59,00,000.00	iii) Fixed Deposits&other Deposits நிரந்தர & இதர வைப்புகள்	22,29,00,000.00	
0.00	0.00	3. MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICE கேட்பு & குறுகிய கால அறிவிப்புத் தொகை	0.00	0.00
331,39,25,066.81		4. INVESTMENTS முதலீடுகள்		313,22,58,417.25
	300,33,69,550.00	i In Central and State Govt securities - Book Value மத்திய & மாநில அரசுகளின் பிணையங்கள் (புத்தக மதிப்பு) Face Value முகமதிப்பு Rs . 293,01,79,000.00 Market Value சந்தை மதிப்பு Rs. 297,16,43,403.00	292,28,79,550.00	
	0.00	ii) Other Trustee securities இதர நம்பக பிணையங்கள்	0.00	
	6,75,200.00	iii) Shares in Co-op Institutions other than in Item (5) below கூட்டுறவு நிறுவனங்களில் உள்ள பங்குகள்	6,75,200.00	
	14,77,03,779.95	iv) Mutual Funds பரஸ்பர நிதிகள்	4,72,59,507.00	
	16,21,76,536.86	v) Other Investments: இதர முதலீடுகள்	16,14,44,160.25	
	12,70,20,829.00	a) Reserve Fund in TDCC Bank, சேமநிதி தி.மா.ம.கூட்டுறவு வங்கியில்	1,270,20,829.00	
	1,87,81,689.10	b) Gratuity Fund with LIC எல்.ஐ.சி. பணிக்கொடை நிதி	1,83,50,962.89	
	1,63,74,018.76	c) Leave encashment Fund with LIC எல்.ஐ.சி. விடுப்புக்கான நிதி	1,60,72,368.36	
Nil		5. INVESTMENTS OUT OF THE PRINCIPAL / SUBSIDIARY STATE PARTNERSHIP FUND கொள்கைக்கு அப்பாற்பட்ட முதலீடுகள் / துணை மாநில கூட்டாண்மை நிதி		Nil
485,84,77,656.47		C/o		424,51,31,480.01

BALANCE SHEET AS

As on 31.03.2022		CAPITAL & LIABILITIES மூலதனம் & பொறுப்புகள்	As on 31.03.2023	
₹	₹		₹	₹
103,55,89,795.15	Nil	B/f	Nil	111,86,34,936.38
		3. PRINCIPAL/ SUBSIDIARY STATE PARTNERSHIP FUND ACCOUNT முதன்மை / இரண்டாம் நிலை மாநில கூட்டுநிதி கணக்கு		
1255,19,97,514.76		4. DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS இட்டு வைப்புகளும் இதர கணக்குகளும்		1221,59,41,986.59
	921,71,41,644.00	i Fixed Deposits: நிரந்தர வைப்பு கணக்குகள்	959,52,61,492.00	
	915,17,64,650.00	a) Individuals தனிநபர்கள்	950,14,37,714.00	
	0.00	b) Other Societies இதர கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்கள்	0.00	
	6,53,76,994.00	c) Institutions இதர அமைப்புகள்	9,38,23,778.00	
	323,71,51,624.61	ii) Savings Bank Deposits: சேமிப்பு கணக்கு வைப்புகள்	255,34,12,134.33	
	321,43,13,002.26	a) Individuals தனிநபர்கள்	252,90,95,520.04	
	2,28,38,622.35	b) Other Societies இதர கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்கள்	50,49,598.39	
	9,77,04,246.15	c) Institutions இதர அமைப்புகள்	1,92,67,015.90	
	7,71,21,548.60	iii) Current Deposits நடப்பு கணக்கு வைப்புகள்	6,72,68,360.26	
	2,05,82,697.55	a) Individuals தனிநபர்கள்	4,86,87,918.60	
	Nil	b) Other Societies இதர கூட்டுறவு சங்கங்கள்	45,78,851.81	
	0.00	c) Institutions இதர அமைப்புகள்	1,40,01,589.85	
	0.00	iv) Money at Call and short Notice கேட்பு மற்றும் குறுகிய கால அறிவிப்பு தொகை		
		5. BORROWINGS: பெறப்பட்ட கடன்கள்		NIL
		6. BILLS FOR COLLECTION தண்டலுக்குரிய உண்டியல்கள் (எதிர் கணக்குபடி)	0.00	0.00
		7. BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS கிளைகளுக்கிடையே நேர் செய்ய வேண்டியது (எதிர் கணக்குபடி)		0.00
		8. OVERDUE INTEREST RESERVE தவணை தவறிய வட்டிக்கான ஒதுக்கீடு	30,99,644.00	30,99,644.00
		9. INTEREST PAYABLE செலுத்தப்பட வேண்டிய வட்டி	28,60,71,337.00	28,60,71,337.00
1385,28,31,050.91		C/o		1362,37,47,903.97

ON 31st MARCH 2023

As on 31.03.2022		PROPERTIES & ASSETS சொத்துக்களும் & உடைமைகளும்	As on 31.03.2023	
₹	₹		₹	₹
485,84,77,656.47		B/F		424,51,31,480.01
907,59,02,659.24		6. ADVANCES வழங்கிய கடன்கள்		953,56,09,674.00
	114,40,32,473.00	i Short Term Loans, Cash Credits, Overdrafts and Bills Discounted குறுகிய கால கடன்கள் & கொடுக்கப்பட்டுள்ள கடன்கள்	132,27,76,113.00	
	0.00	Of which secured against:		
	114,40,32,473.00	a) Government and other approved securities அரசு மற்றும் பிற அங்கீகரிக்கப்பட்ட பத்திரங்கள்	0.00	
	114,40,32,473.00	b) Other tangible securities: மற்ற உறுதியான பத்திரங்கள்	132,27,76,113.00	
	5,88,16,800.00	Of the advances, amount due from individuals தனிநபர் கடன்கள்	132,27,76,113.00	
	4,66,56,645.00	Of the advances, amount overdue தவணை தவறிய கடன்கள்	1,86,83,591.00	
	702,65,63,560.24	Considered bad & doubtful of recovery (NPA) தண்டல் செய்ய முடியாதவை & ஐயத்திற்குரியவை	81,54,861.00	
		ii) Medium Term Loans மத்திய கால கடன்கள்	707,60,87,449.00	
	0.00	Of which secured against:		
	702,65,63,560.24	a) Government and other approved securities அரசு மற்றும் பிற அங்கீகரிக்கப்பட்ட பத்திரங்கள்	0.00	
	702,65,63,560.24	b) Other tangible securities: மற்ற உறுதியான பத்திரங்கள்	707,60,87,449.00	
	72,40,189.00	Of the advances, amount due from individuals தனிநபர் கடன்கள்	707,60,87,449.00	
	12,08,97,841.00	Of the advances, amount overdue தவணை தவறிய கடன்கள்	1,02,37,530.00	
	90,53,06,626.00	Considered bad & doubtful of recovery (NPA) தண்டல் செய்ய முடியாதவை & ஐயத்திற்குரியவை	8,92,72,250.00	
		iii) Long Term Loans: நீண்ட கால கடன்கள்	113,67,46,112.00	
		Of which secured against:		
	90,53,06,626.00	a) Government and other approved securities அரசு மற்றும் பிற அங்கீகரிக்கப்பட்ட பத்திரங்கள்		
	90,53,06,626.00	b) Other tangible securities: மற்ற உறுதியான பத்திரங்கள்	113,67,46,112.00	
	0.00	Of the advances, amount due from individuals தனிநபர் கடன்கள்	113,67,46,112.00	
	44,45,332.00	Of the advances, amount overdue தவணை தவறிய கடன்கள்	3,78,532.00	
	6,53,78,831.00	Considered bad & doubtful of recovery (NPA) தண்டல் செய்ய முடியாதவை & ஐயத்திற்குரியவை	26,51,936.00	
		7. INTEREST RECEIVABLE வரவேண்டிய வட்டி	6,48,83,987.00	6,48,83,987.00
	32,61,387.00	Of which overdue தவணை தவறியவை	30,73,717.00	
	34,91,314.00	Considered bad and doubtful of recovery தண்டல் செய்ய முடியாதவை & ஐயத்திற்குரியவை	30,99,644.00	
1399,97,59,146.71		C/o		1384,56,25,141.01

BALANCE SHEET AS

As on 31.03.2022		CAPITAL & LIABILITIES மூலதனம் & பொறுப்புகள்	As on 31.03.2023	
₹	₹		₹	₹
1385,28,31,050.91		B/f		1362,37,47,903.97
20,29,81,734.52		10. OTHER LIABILITIES ஏனைய பொறுப்புகள்		23,67,09,570.55
	0.00	i Payorder பணக்கொடுப்பாணை	0.00	
	2,48,200.00	ii) Unclaimed dividend கோரப்படாத ஈவுத்தொகை	10,90,789.00	
	11,22,83,716.99	iii) Sundry Creditors பற்பல கடனீந்தோர்	12,21,99,477.74	
	904,49,817.53	iv) Sundries: எஞ்சிய வகைகள்	11,34,19,303.81	
	17,09,223.84	a. Building fund invested in building கட்டிடத்தில் முதலீடு செய்யப்பட்டுள்ள கட்டிட நிதி	17,09,223.84	
	1,54,41,596.00	b. Liability for Gratuity பணிக்கொடை ஒதுக்கீடு	1,82,63,847.00	
	88,70,949.00	c. Liability for Leave Encashment ஈட்டிய விடுப்பிற்கான ஒதுக்கீடு	1,78,71,873.00	
	4,54,82,963.00	d. Provision for Income Tax/TDS வருமான வரி ஒதுக்கீடு	4,60,08,124.00	
	93,914.00	e. Provision for Staff wage Revision ஊழியர் சம்பளம் மாற்று ஒதுக்கீடு	93,914.00	
	67,14,156.00	f. Coop Dev.Fund & Education Fund கூட்டுறவுக்கல்வி மற்றும் வளர்ச்சி நிதி ஒதுக்கீடு	93,09,910.00	
	1,21,37,015.69	g. Establishment & contingencies due நிறுவனம் மற்றும் சார்பு பொறுப்புகள்	2,01,62,411.97	
31,48,10,967.01		11. PROFIT AND LOSS: இலாப நட்ட கணக்குகள்		30,38,73,507.74
	24,12,54,821.78	Profit as per last year Balance Sheet கடந்த ஆண்டு இருப்பு நிலையின்படி இலாபம்	31,48,10,967.01	
	11,26,42,050.00	Less: Appropriations கழிக்க ஒதுக்கீடுகள்	13,65,81,043.23	
	18,61,98,195.23	Add: Profit for the year brought from the Profit and Loss Account கூட்டு இந்த ஆண்டு இலாப நட்ட கணக்கிலிருந்து கொண்டு வரப்பட்ட இலாபம்	12,56,43,583.96	
1437,06,23,752.44		TOTAL		1416,43,30,982.26
		CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:		
	Nil	i) Outstanding Liabilities for guarantees issued	Nil	
	1,21,01,607.54	ii) Others - DEAF a/c at RBI No of a/cs 4730	1,50,08,858.59	
1,21,01,607.54		Total		1,50,08,858.59

ON 31st MARCH 2023

As on 31.03.2022		PROPERTIES & ASSETS சொத்துக்களும் & உடைமைகளும்	As on 31.03.2023	
₹	₹		₹	₹
1399,97,59,146.71		B/f		1384,56,25,141.01
16,79,495.79	16,79,495.79	8. BILLS RECEIVABLE பெறத்தக்க உண்டியல்கள் Being bills for collection as per contra பெறத்தக்க உண்டியல்கள் (எதிர் கணக்குபடி)	38,25,713.84	38,25,713.84
0.00	0.00	9. BRANCH ADJUSTMENTS கிளைகளுக்கிடையே நேர் செய்ய வேண்டியது (எதிர் கணக்குபடி)	0.00	0.00
3,03,745.00	3,03,745.00	10. PREMISES LESS DEPRECIATION தேய்மானம் போக கட்டிடங்களின் மதிப்பு	2,50,759.00	2,50,759.00
1,85,94,995.79	1,85,94,995.79	11. FURNITURE AND FIXTURES LESS DEPRECIATION தேய்மானம் போக தளவாட பொருட்களின் மதிப்பு	1,46,19,009.12	1,46,19,009.12
35,02,86,369.15		12. OTHER ASSETS இதர உடைமைகள்		30,00,10,359.29
	7,97,111.00	i) Books and forms புத்தகங்கள் & படிவங்கள்	7,27,778.00	
	24,61,75,347.15	ii) Sundry Debtors சில்லறை கடன் பற்றாளிகள்	19,78,52,514.29	
	9,37,31,425.00	iii) Advance Tax Paid முன்கூட்டி செலுத்திய வரி	9,42,56,586.00	
	4,44,375.00	iv) Revenue deposit in Sub-Treasury சார்நிலை கருவுலத்தில் உள்ள வருவாய் வைப்பு	4,44,375.00	
	1,329.00	v) Library less depreciation தேய்மானம் போக நூலக புத்தகங்கள்	1,204.00	
	73,09,395.00	vi) Prepaid Expenses முன்கூட்டி செய்யப்பட்டுள்ள செலவுகள்	63,41,011.00	
	17,68,151.00	vii) Misc. Income receivable நானாவித வரவுகள்	3,27,655.00	
	59,236.00	viii) Computer Software கணினி மென் பொருள்	59,236.00	
Nil	Nil	13. NON BANKING ASSETS ACQUIRED IN SATISFACTION OF CLAIMS வாங்கப்பட்டுள்ள வங்கி பணி சாராத சொத்துகள்	Nil	Nil
Nil	Nil	14 Add: Loss for the year brought from the Profit and Loss Account இலாப & நட்ட கணக்கு	Nil	Nil
1437,06,23,752.44		TOTAL		1416,43,30,982.26

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR

for the year ended 31.03.2022 ₹	EXPENDITURE செலவினங்கள்	for the year ended 31.03.2023 ₹
73,20,31,820.00	1. Interest paid on deposits, Borrowings etc., இட்டு, வைப்புகள், வாங்கிய கடன்கள் மீதான வட்டி	73,78,96,911.00
4,75,82,145.10	2. Salaries, Allowances & Provident Fund ஊழியர் ஊதியம், படி & சேமநல நிதி	5,04,56,766.05
42,000.00	3. Directors & Local Committee members fees and allowances இயக்குநர்கள் & உள்ளூர் குழு உறுப்பினர்களுக்கான கட்டணங்கள் மற்றும் படிகள்	35,400.00
6,34,064.00	4. Rent, Taxes, Insurance, Lighting etc., வாடகை, வரிகள், காப்பீடு & மின் கட்டணம் போன்றவைகள்	7,95,777.00
61,67,585.15	Rent வாடகை	51,87,193.99
2,28,54,882.23	Tax/ GST வரி	2,24,09,557.00
11,38,117.30	Insurance காப்பீடு	14,33,697.72
	Lighting/ Electricity மின்கட்டணம்	
3,11,437.00	5. Printing Stationery and Advertisement etc., அச்சு, எழுது பொருள் மற்றும் விளம்பர கட்டணங்கள்	4,21,041.00
2,53,558.00	Printing அச்சு	2,22,481.00
26,17,963.00	Stationery எழுது பொருள்	60,41,419.00
10,68,466.68	Advertisement விளம்பர கட்டணங்கள்	6,34,669.07
	6. Postage, Telegram, Telephone and Internet charges அஞ்சல், தந்தி & தொலைபேசி கட்டணங்கள்	
52,50,962.18	7. Depreciation and Repairs to property தேய்மானம் & சொத்துக்களின் பழுது நீக்கம்	44,49,835.67
27,34,332.00	Depreciation தேய்மானம்	1,12,834.00
5,58,839.00	Repairs to Property சொத்துக்களின் பழுது நீக்கம்	9,95,860.00
96,500.00	8. Auditors' fees தணிக்கை கட்டணம்	35,000.00
2,64,621.43	9. Law charges சட்ட ஆலோசனை கட்டணங்கள்	2,76,743.00
	10. Transport Charges போக்குவரத்து கட்டணங்கள்	
1,26,68,123.54	11. Other Expenditure இதர செலவுகள்	1,27,47,794.84
1,51,749.50	GB Expenses பொதுமகாசபை கூட்ட செலவுகள்	2,40,578.00
11,285.81	Refreshment Charges உபசரிப்பு கட்டணங்கள்	6,096.53
19,60,370.00	Bank Charges வங்கி கட்டணங்கள்	19,12,578.00
	Govt Securities Premium Amortised அரசாங்க பத்திரம் பிரிமியம் ஈடுதல்	
11,95,920.00	CBS Expenses கோர் பேங்கிங் சர்வீஸ்	11,97,900.00
30,01,076.24	Rupay Charges ரூபே கார்டு கட்டணங்கள்	27,05,373.38
2,11,423.98	CTS Clearing Charges கிளியரிங் கட்டணங்கள்	1,18,828.11
24,734.00	Board Meeting Expenses நிர்வாகக்குழு கூட்ட செலவுகள்	36,949.00
4,327.00	News Paper Subscription செய்தித்தாள் சந்தா	24,334.00
1,925.00	Xerox / Typing Charges நகல் மற்றும் தட்டச்சு செலவுகள்	7,164.00
27,900.00	Pooja Expenses பூஜை செலவுகள்	20,285.00
84,28,66,128.14	C/o	85,04,23,066.36

THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2023

for the year ended 31.03.2022 ₹	INCOME வருவாய்	for the year ended 31.03.2023 ₹
97,97,98,492.16	1. Interest and discount வட்டி மற்றும் தள்ளுபடி	100,77,29,593.00
2,285.00	2. Commission, Exchange and Brokerage முகவர் பங்கு பரிமாற்றம் மற்றும் தரகு	1,592.28
82,41,732.99	3. Miscellaneous income நானாவித வரவுகள்	89,43,510.00
0.00	4. Subsidies & Donations சலுகை தொகைகள் நன்கொடைகள்	0.00
98,80,42,510.15	C/o	101,66,74,695.28

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR

for the year ended 31.03.2022 ₹	EXPENDITURE செலவினங்கள்	for the year ended 31.03.2023 ₹
84,28,66,128.14	B/f	85,04,23,066.36
1,31,951.00	Generator Expenses / Fuel ஜெனரேட்டர் மற்றும் எரிபொருள் செலவுகள்	96,489.00
4,500.00	Binding Charges பைண்டிங் கட்டணங்கள்	5,800.00
34,097.00	Cleaning Charges துப்புரவு கட்டணங்கள்	20,229.00
0.00	Inagural function Expenses தொடக்கசெயல்பாடு செலவுகள்	21,984.00
11,970.00	Freight Charges சரக்கு கட்டணங்கள்	22,419.00
880.00	Labour Welfare Fund தொழிலாளர் நல நிதி	1,720.00
94,830.00	Gifts, Towels, Shawls, Garlands, etc., பரிசுகள், துண்டுகள், சால்வைகள், மாலைகள் மற்றும் பல	49,224.00
7,38,892.00	Computer, ATM - Annual Maint. Charges கணினி, தானியங்கி காசாளும் இயந்திரங்கள் வருடாந்திர பராமரிப்பு கட்டணங்கள்	12,02,010.00
99,025.00	TDS/GST/ IT Return Filing charges வரிகள் தாக்கல் செய்வதற்கான கட்டணங்கள்	95,619.00
24,713.00	Govt.Regm,JL.Stamping fee, etc., அரசு பதிவு மற்றும் நகை தராசு முத்திரை கட்டணம்	14,014.00
5,918.00	Utility items – plastic, rubber, etc., பயன்பாட்டு பொருட்கள்- பிளாஸ்டிக் ரப்பர் மற்றும் பல	7,569.00
63,202.00	CIC Membership Fees சிஐசி உறுப்பினர் கட்டணம்	3,30,278.00
0.00	Election Expenses தேர்தல் செலவுகள்	0.00
1,00,000.00	Armed Forces FlagDay Fund ஆயுதப்படைகளின் கொடிநாள் நிதி	1,50,000.00
1,12,100.00	DRB Recruitment Charges மாவட்ட ஆட்சேர்ப்பு மைய கட்டணங்கள்	0.00
4,01,200.00	ATM Cash Loading Charges (writers) ஏடிஎம் பணம் நிரப்புவதற்கான கட்டணங்கள்	3,07,200.00
0.00	RBI Penalty Charges (AS-JL) ரிசர்வ் வங்கி அபராத கட்டணம்	10,00,000.00
	12. Reserves and Provisions இருப்புகள் மற்றும் ஒதுக்கீடுகள்	
8,00,000.00	Provision for Staff Gratuity ஊழியர்களின் பணிக்கொடை ஒதுக்கீடு	36,68,120.21
20,00,000.00	Provision for Staff Leave Encashment ஊழியர்களின் விடுப்புத்தொகைக்கான ஒதுக்கீடு	89,52,695.40
62,03,542.00	Provision for Non Statutory Reserve சட்டப்படி அல்லாத பிற ஒதுக்கீடு	13,42,170.00
31,43,860.00	Provision for Standard Assets நிலையான சொத்துகளுக்கான ஒதுக்கீடு	21,26,511.00
8,32,173.00	Provision for Non Performing Assets செயல்படாத சொத்துகளுக்கான ஒதுக்கீடு	1,27,54,373.00
	13. Advance Tax /Tax Paid முன்கூட்டிய வரி / வரி செலுத்தியது	
22,11,875.00	Tax Paid 2020-2021 Due வரி செலுத்தியது 2020-2021க்கான நிலுவை	0.00
4,50,00,000.00	Advance Tax முன்கூட்டிய வரி செலுத்தியது	4,10,00,000.00
18,61,98,195.23	14. BALANCE OF PROFIT இலாபம்	12,56,43,583.96
109,10,79,051.37	TOTAL	104,92,35,074.93

THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2023

for the year ended 31.03.2022 ₹	INCOME வருவாய்	for the year ended 31.03.2023 ₹
98,80,42,510.15	B/f	101,66,74,695.28
0.00	5. Income from non-banking assets and profit from sale of or dealing with such assets வங்கி பணி சாராத சொத்துக்களிலிருந்து வரவு	0.00
	6. Other Receipts பிற வரவுகள்	
16,755.00	Dividend on TDCC Bank ஈவுத்தொகை	16,755.00
43,25,464.18	Investment Depreciation Reserve Released முதலீடுகளின் தேய்மான ஒதுக்கீட்டிலிருந்து விடுவிப்பு	0.00
	7. Profit on trading and sale of securities பிணையங்கள் மூலம் பெறப்பட்ட இலாபம்	
0.00	Discount Earned on Govt Securities அரசு பிணையங்கள் தள்ளுபடி மூலம் இலாபம்	0.00
9,86,94,322.04	Income on Sale of Investments (Mutual Funds) முதலீடுகளின் விற்பனை மூலம் இலாபம் (பரஸ்பர நிதி)	3,25,43,624.65
0.00	Income from Sale of Liquid Funds நீர்மய நிதி விற்பனை மூலம் இலாபம்	0.00
0.00	8. Loss (if any) நஷ்டம்(இருந்தால்)	0.00
109,10,79,051.37	TOTAL	104,92,35,074.93

Notes on Accounts for the year 2022-23

Rs. in Lakhs

SI No	Particulars	Previous Year 2021-2022	Current Year 2022-2023
1	Net Worth as percentage to total assets is	7.93%	8.44%
2	CRAR Capital to Risk Asset Ratio	12.15%	12.56%
3	Movement of CRAR Total of Capital Funds	11,108.20	11,546.12
	Risk Weighted Assets	91,398.60	91,897.82
4	Investments		
	a) In Government Securities		
	Book Value	30,033.70	29,228.80
	Face Value	30,106.70	29,301.79
	Market Value	31,606.77	29,716.43
	b) Approved Securities (SLR)		
	Book value / Face Value	0.00	0.00
	Market Value	0.00	0.00
	c) In Non SLR Bonds / AIFI / Units of Mutual Funds etc.		
	Book value / Face Value	1,477.04	472.60
	Market Value	1,822.20	556.49
	d) In Shares of Co-op Institutions		
	Book value / Face Value	6.75	6.75
	Market Value	6.75	6.75
	e) Others (RF Invested, Gratuity, Leave Encashment with LIC)		
	Book value / Face Value	1,621.77	1,614.44
	Market Value	1,621.77	1,614.44
5	Advances		
	a) Advances against real estate, construction business, housing	0.00	0.00
	b) Advances against shares & debentures	0.00	0.00
	c) Advances to Directors, their relatives, companies / firms in which they are interested		
	i) Fund based –loans to directors - (Members)		
	Personal loans outstanding	206.40	238.06
	ii) Non fund based (Guarantees, L/C, etc.,)	0.00	0.00
	iii) Advance to Directors	0.00	0.00
	iv) Advance to Priority Sectors	9,158.32	11,403.41
6	Cost of Deposits Average cost of deposits	5.83%	6.01%
7	Non Performing Assets		
	Gross NPAs	1,720.00	1,000.79
	% to Gross Advances	1.90%	1.05%
	Less: NPA provisions held under BDDR, NPA Provision	495.43	751.47
	Net NPAs	1,224.57	249.32
	% to Net Advances (if Net NPA is having +ve figure)	1.35%	0.26%

Notes on Accounts for the year 2022-23 (contn...)

Rs. in Lakhs

SI No	Particulars	Previous Year 2021-2022	Current Year 2022-2023
8	Movement in NPAs		
	Amount of NPAs at the beginning of the year	1013.12	1720.00
	Additions to NPAs during the year	1591.57	623.24
	Less: Recovery effected out of NPAs during the year	884.69	1342.45
	Amount of NPAs at the end of the year	1720.00	1000.79
9	Profitability		
	a) Interest Income as a percentage of working funds	6.82%	7.12%
	b) Non interest income as a percentage of working funds	0.77%	0.29%
	c) Operating profit as a percentage of working funds	1.71%	1.38%
	d) Return on Assets PBT	1.67%	1.18%
	e) Business (Deposits + Advances) per employee (In lakhs)	4915.43	5058.50
	f) Profit per employee (In lakhs)	42.32	29.22
10	Provisions made		
	a) Towards NPAs Cumulative	263.58	391.12
	b) Towards NPAs for the year	8.32	127.54
	c) Towards Depreciation in Investments Cumulative	43.32	0.05
	d) Towards Depreciation in Investments for the year	-43.27	0.00
	e) Towards Standard Assets Cumulative	356.16	377.42
	f) Towards Standard Assets for the year	31.44	21.27
11	Foreign Currency Assets & Liabilities (if applicable)	NA	NA

12A) Issuer Composition of Non SLR Investments

Issuer	Amount (In lakhs)	Extent of below Invest Gr securities	Extent of unrated Securities	Extent of unlisted securities
a) PSU Bonds	0.00	Nil	Nil	Nil
b) Financial Institutions	0.00	Nil	Nil	Nil
c) District central coop banks	0.00	Nil	Nil	Nil
d) Public Sector Banks	0.00	Nil	Nil	Nil
e) Private Sector Banks	2229.00	Nil	Nil	Nil
f) Shares in coop institutions	6.75	Nil	Nil	Nil
g) Mutual Funds	472.60	Nil	Nil	Nil
h) Others	1614.44	Nil	Nil	Nil
Total	4322.79	Nil	Nil	Nil
Provision held towards depreciation	0.05	Nil	Nil	Nil

B) Non performing Non-SLR investments

Opening Balance	43.32	0.05
Additions during the year	0.00	0.00
Reductions during the year	43.27	0.00
Closing Balance year ended	0.05	0.05
Total Provisions held	0.05	0.05

13. DEAF Account Particulars

Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEAF	112.77	121.02
Add: Amounts transferred to DEAF during the year	8.25	29.07
Less: Amounts reimb from DEAF towards claims	0.00	0.00
Closing balance of amounts available in DEAF a/c	121.02	150.09

14. Deposit Insurance

I Half Year Premium – Due Date	31.05.21	31.05.22
I Half Year Premium Remittance	17.05.21	23.05.22
II Half Year Premium – Due Date	30.11.21	30.11.22
II Half Year Premium Remittance	09.11.21	21.11.22

**Proceedings of the 56th Annual General Body Meeting
held on 20.10.2022
at BHEL Community Centre Open Auditorium, Tiruchirapalli 14**

No. of members present: 1850

Shri A. William Peter, President, presided over the meeting.
Vice President, all Directors and Managing Director were also present at the meeting.

AGENDA 1	RESOLUTION 1																																				
Presentation of the Annual Report for the year 2021-2022:	The President welcomed the members for the Bank's 56th Annual General Body Meeting and presented the Annual Report to the General Body. He briefed the performance of the Bank during the financial year 2021-2022 and happily announced the General Body that the Bank had earned a net profit of Rs. 18.62 crores, after tax and that with the approval of the General Body a maximum dividend of 14% would be paid to the members. The members were also presented with the facts and figures of the Bank's yearly operations such as continuous growth in the deposits, growth in loans, cheaper rate of interest for loans, market friendly interest rates on deposits duly keeping in mind the interest of depositors as well as borrowing members. He also brought to the information of members that the accounts of the Bank for the financial year 2021-2022 were audited by M/s. Sami & Rajhu., Trichy, Chartered Accountants. The President requested the stake-holders to continue their unstinted co-operation for the successful running of the Bank.																																				
AGENDA 2	RESOLUTION 2																																				
To approve the accounts of the Bank for the year 2021-2022, as per the audit report issued by M/s. Sami & Rajhu., Chartered Accountants, Trichy.	Read and recorded. Resolved to approve the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss account etc., for the financial year 2021-2022 as audited and certified by M/s. Sami & Rajhu., Chartered Accountants, Trichy.																																				
AGENDA 3	RESOLUTION 3																																				
To approve the Profit distribution for 2021-2022.	The General Body approved the appropriation of net profit of Rs.18,61,98,195.23 earned for the period from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2022 (Financial year 2021-2022) as detailed below: (In Rs.)																																				
	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th align="center">Sl. No.</th> <th align="center">Name of the Fund</th> <th align="center">Percent</th> <th align="center">Amount Appropriated</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td align="center">1</td> <td>Co-operative Research & Development Fund</td> <td align="center">3%</td> <td align="right">55,85,946.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td align="center">2</td> <td>Co-operative Education Fund</td> <td align="center">2%</td> <td align="right">37,23,964.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td align="center">3</td> <td>Reserve Fund</td> <td align="center">20%</td> <td align="right">3,72,39,639.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td align="center">4</td> <td>Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve</td> <td align="center">5%</td> <td align="right">93,09,910.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td align="center">5</td> <td>Dividend @14% on Paid up Share Capital</td> <td align="center">14%</td> <td align="right">7,71,82,236.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td align="center">6</td> <td>Additional Dividend @9% on Paid up Share Capital (Subject to approval of Govt./RBI)</td> <td align="center">9%</td> <td align="right">4,96,17,152.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td align="center">7</td> <td>Residue to Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserve</td> <td></td> <td align="right">35,39,348.23</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td align="center">Total</td> <td></td> <td align="right">18,61,98,195.23</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Sl. No.	Name of the Fund	Percent	Amount Appropriated	1	Co-operative Research & Development Fund	3%	55,85,946.00	2	Co-operative Education Fund	2%	37,23,964.00	3	Reserve Fund	20%	3,72,39,639.00	4	Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve	5%	93,09,910.00	5	Dividend @14% on Paid up Share Capital	14%	7,71,82,236.00	6	Additional Dividend @9% on Paid up Share Capital (Subject to approval of Govt./RBI)	9%	4,96,17,152.00	7	Residue to Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserve		35,39,348.23		Total		18,61,98,195.23
Sl. No.	Name of the Fund	Percent	Amount Appropriated																																		
1	Co-operative Research & Development Fund	3%	55,85,946.00																																		
2	Co-operative Education Fund	2%	37,23,964.00																																		
3	Reserve Fund	20%	3,72,39,639.00																																		
4	Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve	5%	93,09,910.00																																		
5	Dividend @14% on Paid up Share Capital	14%	7,71,82,236.00																																		
6	Additional Dividend @9% on Paid up Share Capital (Subject to approval of Govt./RBI)	9%	4,96,17,152.00																																		
7	Residue to Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserve		35,39,348.23																																		
	Total		18,61,98,195.23																																		

AGENDA 4

To approve the Budget for the year 2022-2023 and also to ratify the excess over budget for 2021-2022

RESOLUTION 4

The General Body approved the following Budget for the year 2022-2023.

(a) (Rs. in lakhs)

Expenses	Budget for 2022-23	Income	Budget for 2022-23
Interest Paid	7642.04	Interest Income	10268.80
Expenses	1419.00	Other Income	95.00
Income Tax	328.00		
Net Profit	974.76		
Total	10363.80	Total	10363.80

Details for Establishment & Contingencies: (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No	Head of Account	Budget for 2021-22
1	STAFF PAYMENTS	
	1. Salary and Allowances	350.00
	2. P.F. Contributions	35.00
	3. Medical Reimbursement	12.00
	4. LCS Salary & Others payments to Staff	132.00
	Total (1)	529.00
2	ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	
	1. T.A. to Directors & Other Expenses	2.00
	2. Rent, Tax, Insurance & Lighting	325.00
	3. Printing, Stationery & Advertisement	75.00
	4. Postage, Telephones & Telegrams	13.00
	5. Depreciation & Repairs	66.00
	6. Audit Fees	12.00
	7. Transport Charges	5.00
	8. Legal Fees	5.00
	Total (2)	503.00
3	OTHER EXPENSES	
	1. G.B. Expenses	127.00
	2. Refreshment Charges	4.00
	3. Bank Charges	3.00
	4. Govt. Sec. Prem. amortized	20.00
	5. Rupay Charges / CBS Expenses	58.00
	6. Other Expenditure	25.00
	Total (3)	237.00
4	RESERVES & PROVISIONS	
	1. Provision for NPA & Others	150.00
	Total (4)	150.00
	Total (1) to (4)	1419.00
	Provision for Income Tax/Tax Paid	328.00
	Budget for Fixed Assets (Furniture Purchase)	100.00

(b) The General Body has resolved to ratify the expenses incurred over and above the Budget for the year 2021-2022 in the following heads: (Rs. in lakhs)

Head of Account	Budget	Actual Expenditure	Excess over Budget
Salary and Allowances	316.00	325.04	9.04
P.F. Contributions	26.00	26.99	0.99
Rent, Tax, Insurance & Lighting	274.00	307.95	33.95
Postage, Telephones & Telegrams	7.00	10.68	3.68
Depreciation & Repairs	50.00	79.85	29.85
Rupay / CBS Charges	30.00	41.97	11.97
Other Expenditure	20.00	20.94	0.94
Provision for NPA & Others	100.00	129.79	29.79
Provision for Income Tax	315.00	472.12	157.12
Total	1138.00	1415.33	277.33

AGENDA 5: To consider the transfer of Rs. 34,490/- being the unclaimed dividend for the year 2017-2018 to Reserve Fund.

RESOLUTION 5: The General Body resolved to transfer the unclaimed dividend pending disbursement for more than three years i.e., Rs. 34,490/- (or a lesser amount, after settling claims, if any, received after publication of list in notice boards) relating to the year 2017-2018 to Reserve Fund.

AGENDA 6: To approve the bylaw amendments.

RESOLUTION 6: The General Body resolved to approve the following amendments to Bylaws and resolved to request the Deputy Registrar of Coop. Societies, Tiruchirapalli to register the amendments:

S.No.	Bylaw No.	Description
1)	Bylaw No. 4	To increase the Authorised Share Capital of the bank of Rs. 7500.00 lakhs.
2)	Bylaw No. 5(1)[6]	Deletion - To sanction Surety Loan of Rs.5.00 lakhs for Associate Members who are drawing salary through our Bank, who are working in BHEL Complex.
3)	Bylaw No. 7	To increase the maximum share holding limit of a member from 1000 shares to 1500 shares.
4)	Bylaw No. 13	To increase the maximum share holding limit of a member as 1500 shares with approval of Board of Directors.
5)	Bylaw No. 19-A	Trichy, Ranipet, (Thirumayam-Chennai) shall be allotted with Ladies, Reservation and General Seats based on the percentage of members for all elections on rotation basis. Nomination will be only from the subdivided areas and voting rights to voters will be as per the rules. The above resolution is passed and forwarded for approval.
6)	Bylaw No. 38(15)	To revise the individual maximum borrowing power of a member as Rs.60.00 lakhs including Secured and Unsecured Loans which are endorsed "lien" in favour of the Bank.
7)	Bylaw No. 38(16)	To increase Vehicle Loan limit from Rs. 7.00 lakhs to Rs. 15.00 lakhs.
8)	Bylaw No. 40 - A	To increase the Housing Loan advance limit from Rs. 30.00 lakhs to Rs. 60.00 lakhs.
9)	Bylaw No. 42	To increase the Surety Loan limit from Rs. 15.00 lakhs to Rs. 20.00 lakhs.

AGENDA 7: To resolve to seek permission for 9% additional dividend payout for the financial year 2021-2022

RESOLUTION 7: Resolved to request the Reserve Bank of India – Urban Banks Department, Chennai through Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Chennai to accord permission of the bank to pay 9% additional dividend for the financial year 2021-2022.

AGENDA 8 : To resolve to seek permission for distribution of Bank's Special Gift to Members from the profit distribution of the financial year 2021-2022.

RESOLUTION 8: Resolved to request the Tamilnadu Register of Co-operative Societies to accord permission for distributing Bank's Special Gift to Members from the profit distribution of the financial year 2021-2022

AGENDA 9 : Discussion on other subjects:

- 1 Members requested the bank to release the annual reports of the bank a few days before the date of the general body meeting so that they could read the reports and participate in the discussion.

பொதுக்குழு கூட்டம் நடைபெறும் தேதிக்கு சில நாட்களுக்கு முன்னதாக வங்கியின் ஆண்டறிக்கையை வெளியிட வேண்டும் என்று உறுப்பினர்கள் வங்கியிடம் கோரிக்கை விடுத்தனர். இதனால் அறிக்கைகளை படித்து விவாதத்தில் பங்கேற்கலாம்.

Bank Management has promised to look into this in the coming years.

இதுகுறித்து வரும் ஆண்டுகளில் பரிசீலிப்பதாக வங்கி நிர்வாகம் உறுதியளித்தது.

- 2 Members wanted information whether the loan limit, interest rate, repayment etc. provided to the members were also provided to the directors.

உறுப்பினர்களுக்கு வழங்கப்பட்ட கடன் வரம்பு, வட்டி விகிதம், திருப்பிச் செலுத்துதல் போன்றவை அதே போல் இயக்குநர்களுக்கும் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ளதா என்ற தகவலை உறுப்பினர்கள் கோரினர்.

The Board was replied that there was no discrepancy or special treatment for directors in such matters.

இது போன்ற விஷயங்களில் இயக்குநர்கள் அங்கத்தினர்கள் என்ற பாகுபாடும் சிறப்பு சலுகையும் இல்லை என்று வங்கி இயக்குநர்கள் குழு பதில் அளித்தது.

- 3 Members asked about the details of expenditures, particularly under the heads; staff payments and administrative expenditures

உறுப்பினர்கள் செலவினங்களின் விவரங்களைக் கேட்டனர். குறிப்பாக ஊழியர்களின் செலவினங்கள் மற்றும் நிர்வாகச் செலவுகள் குறித்து கேட்டனர்.

It is explained and clarified the breakup details of expenditures from the audit report for the year 2021-2022.

2021-2022 ஆம் ஆண்டிற்கான தணிக்கை அறிக்கையில் இருந்து செலவினங்களின் விரிவான விவரங்கள் விளக்கப்பட்டு தெளிவுபடுத்தப்பட்டன.

- 4 Members recommended the Board to reduce the tax expenditure and indicated to allocate funds for special gift to members or increase the general body expenditure.

வரிச் செலவைக் குறைக்கவும், சிறப்புப் பரிசு வழங்க நிதி ஒதுக்கவும் அல்லது பொதுக்குழு செலவினத்தை அதிகரிக்கவும் உறுப்பினர்கள் அறிவுறுத்தினர்.

It was replied that the tax due to the government should be paid and recommendations were not possible.

அரசுக்கு செலுத்த வேண்டிய வரியை சரியாக செலுத்த வேண்டும் என்றும் பரிந்துரைகள் சாத்தியமில்லை என்றும் பதில் அளிக்கப்பட்டது.

- 5 Members questioned the allocation of 9% additional dividend from the profit distribution of the financial year 2021-2022 as the 4% additional dividend reserved for the financial year 2020-2021 is still pending for pay out to members.

2020-2021 நிதியாண்டிற்கு ஒதுக்கப்பட்ட கூடுதல் ஈவுத்தொகை 4% உறுப்பினர்களுக்கு வழங்கப்படாமல் நிலுவையில் உள்ளதால், 2021-2022 நிதியாண்டின் லாபப் பங்கீட்டில் இருந்து 9% கூடுதல் ஈவுத்தொகை ஒதுக்கப்பட்டது குறித்து உறுப்பினர்கள் கேள்வி எழுப்பினர்

It was replied that our bank management has sent the proposal to the Tamilnadu Registrar of Co-operatives on getting approval for paying out additional dividend to our members.

உறுப்பினர்களுக்கு கூடுதல் ஈவுத்தொகை வழங்குவதற்கு தமிழ்நாடு கூட்டுறவு பதிவாளரிடம் ஒப்புதல் கேட்டு முன்மொழிவு அனுப்பியுள்ளதாக பதில் அளிக்கப்பட்டது.

- 6 Members wanted the Management to announce the Special Gift to Members from the profit of the financial year 2021-2022 in the GB meeting itself.

2021-2022 நிதியாண்டின் லாபத்தில் இருந்து உறுப்பினர்களுக்கான சிறப்புப் பரிசினை ஆண்டு பொதுக்குழுவில் வங்கி நிர்வாகம் அறிவிக்க வேண்டும் என்று உறுப்பினர்கள் கோரிக்கை எழுப்பினர்.

It was replied that the Bank had allocated Rs. 4.96 crore for additional 9% dividend pay out in the profit distribution of the financial year 2021-2022 and the board of management have being taken necessary steps to get approval from the Department of Co-op. Societies. If the permission get denied, the same allocated funds will be utilised for the Special Gift to Members with prior approval from the respective departments and also it was assured that the Special Gift item will be decided after a detailed discussion in the Board and will be announced through Circular.

அதற்கு வங்கி 4.96 கோடி ரூபாய் 2021-2022 நிதியாண்டின் லாபப் பங்கீட்டில் கூடுதல் ஈவுத்தொகை வழங்குவதற்காக கூட்டுறவுத் துறையின் ஒப்புதலைப் பெறுவதற்கு தேவையான நடவடிக்கைகளை நிர்வாகக் குழு மேற்கொண்டு வருகிறது. அனுமதி மறுக்கப்படுமாயின், ஒதுக்கப்பட்ட தொகை சிறப்புப் பரிசாக வழங்க அந்தந்த துறைகளின் முன் அனுமதி பெற்று உறுப்பினர்களுக்கு வழங்கப்படும். மேலும் சிறப்புப் பரிசுப் பொருள் வழங்க வங்கி நிர்வாகக்குழுவிடம் விரிவான விவாதத்திற்குப் பிறகு முடிவு செய்யப்பட்டு சுற்றிக்கை மூலம் அறிவிக்கப்படும் என்று உறுதியளிக்கப்பட்டது.

- 7 Members insisted for opening branch office immediately at BHEL PPPU Thirumayam complex for providing banking services.

வங்கி சேவைகளை வழங்குவதற்காக பெல் திருமயம் வளாகத்தில் கிளை அலுவலகத்தை உடனடியாக திறக்க வேண்டும் என உறுப்பினர்கள் வலியுறுத்தினர்.

It was replied about the difficulties for opening a new branch office in Thirumayam without the permission of the Reserve Bank of India and has explained about the steps so far taken by the management and had requested the members to maintain patience.

இந்திய ரிசர்வ் வங்கியின் அனுமதியின்றி திருமயத்தில் புதிய கிளை அலுவலகம் திறப்பதில் உள்ள சிரமங்கள் குறித்தும், நிர்வாகம் இதுவரை எடுத்துள்ள நடவடிக்கைகள் குறித்தும் விளக்கி, உறுப்பினர்கள் பொறுமை காக்குமாறு கேட்டுக் கொள்ளப்பட்டது.

8 Members enquired about the current status of implementation of mobile banking in our bank.

வங்கியில் மொபைல் பேங்கிங் நடைமுறையின் தற்போதைய நிலை குறித்து உறுப்பினர்கள் கேட்டறிந்தனர்.

It was replied that our bank can provide mobile banking facility for our members and customer after getting permission from RBI within 6 to 9 months.

6 முதல் 9 மாதங்களுக்குள் ரிசர்வ் வங்கியின் அனுமதியைப் பெற்ற பிறகு உறுப்பினர்கள் மற்றும் வாடிக்கையாளர்களுக்கு மொபைல் பேங்கிங் வசதியை வழங்க முடியும் என்று பதில் அளிக்கப்பட்டது.

9 Members predominantly requested to consider reduction of rate of interest for loans and they demanded interest reduction for all loans to avoid Income Tax and huge profit.

After elaborate discussion on the matter, it was agreed to reduce the interest rate.

Board proposed revision of rate of interest rate for the following loan schemes:

1) Surety Loan from 8.90% to 8.80%

2) Special Loan from 8.90% to 8.80%

உறுப்பினர்கள் முக்கியமாக கடன்களுக்கான வட்டி விகிதத்தைக் குறைப்பதைக் கருத்தில் கொள்ளுமாறு கேட்டுக்கொண்டனர். வருமான வரி மற்றும் பெரும் லாபத்தைத் தவிர்க்க அனைத்துக் கடன்களுக்கும் வட்டியைக் குறைக்க வேண்டும் என்று கோரினர். இது குறித்து விரிவான விவாதத்திற்குப் பிறகு, வட்டி விகிதத்தை குறைக்க ஒப்புக்கொள்ளப்பட்டது. நிர்வாகக்குழு பின்வரும் கடன் திட்டங்களுக்கான வட்டி விகிதத்தை திருத்த முன்மொழிந்தது.

1) ஜாமீன் கடன் 8.90%-ல் இருந்து 8.80%

2) சிறப்புக் கடன் 8.90%-ல் இருந்து 8.80%

General Body approved and accepted the same

பொதுக்குழு ஒப்புதல் அளித்து அதை ஏற்றுக்கொண்டது.

10 With the Vote of thanks, meeting ended with National anthem

நன்றியுரை, தேசிய கீதத்துடன் கூட்டம் நிறைவு பெற்றது.

RECORD OF PERFORMANCE

Year	Audit Certification	No. of Members	Share Capital (Rs.)	Deposits (Rs.)	Borrowings (Rs.)
1972-73	A	5,905	13,24,300	40,56,043	19,97,636
1973-74	A	6,536	19,12,745	71,86,519	16,68,982
1974-75	A	7,043	23,37,696	96,78,068	6,98,376
1975-76	A	7,835	29,20,540	1,14,03,401	20,02,357
1976-77	A	8,419	33,42,455	1,55,18,423	24,31,067
1977-78	A	9,386	38,62,220	2,39,18,353	1,000
1978-79	A	10,675	47,27,315	3,15,16,643	16,472
1979-80	A	11,848	56,97,965	4,11,01,104	23,51,073
1980-81	A	13,268	70,09,790	5,33,11,264	38,46,310
1981-82	A	14,886	88,20,245	6,51,56,985	79,05,700
1982-83	A	15,673	93,99,425	7,62,10,515	1,21,38,284
1983-84	A	17,126	1,09,82,345	8,92,82,574	1,27,05,984
1984-85	A	17,999	1,19,38,170	10,46,07,995	9,03,395
1985-86	A	18,687	1,27,08,100	12,26,76,616	70,01,444
1986-87	A	18,685	1,21,73,100	15,54,36,399	Nil
1987-88	A	19,193	1,54,81,910	15,72,62,865	263
1988-89	A	19,199	1,64,11,620	17,71,89,591	Nil
1989-90	A	18,983	1,72,62,950	21,34,13,441	3,00,000
1990-91	A	18,744	1,92,26,485	26,39,07,964	Nil
1991-92	A	18,451	2,02,59,235	25,52,33,025	Nil
1992-93	A	17,861	2,04,22,535	29,30,99,060	Nil
1993-94	A	17,109	2,15,10,599	32,96,56,185	Nil
1994-95	A	16,670	2,40,69,274	34,77,63,061	Nil
1995-96	A	16,497	2,96,14,009	46,36,91,788	Nil
1996-97	A	16,278	3,31,95,464	56,61,82,692	Nil
1997-98	A	15,911	4,33,06,999	72,27,88,354	Nil
1998-99	A	15,952	5,72,99,285	94,27,35,602	Nil
1999-2000	A	14,459	5,82,78,860	1,21,66,39,036	Nil
2000-2001	A	14,365	6,46,83,500	1,67,60,84,764	Nil
2001-2002	A	13,262	7,70,75,390	1,68,56,97,090	Nil
2002-2003	A	12,774	9,58,06,895	1,72,83,31,207	Nil
2003-2004	A	11,866	11,97,12,980	1,89,71,59,005	Nil
2004-2005	A	11,634	12,98,29,120	1,88,65,49,215	Nil
2005-2006	A	11,550	14,91,73,290	2,00,16,13,350	Nil
2006-2007	A	11,315	16,44,42,120	2,07,72,98,420	Nil
2007-2008	A	10,978	16,91,41,760	2,53,89,71,105	Nil
2008-2009	A	10,468	17,10,28,190	3,24,26,32,130	Nil
2009-2010	A	9,698	18,15,35,220	5,08,68,21,215	Nil
2010-2011	A	A 8,984	21,67,15,010	5,19,86,02,464	Nil
		AM 3,236	4,50,73,320		
2011-2012	A	A 8,337	22,69,39,790	6,17,80,30,430	Nil
		AM 3,957	7,13,62,150		
2012-2013	A	A14,245	34,55,15,800	7,54,09,23,251	Nil
		AM7	69,100		Nil
2013-2014	A	A14,422	41,10,45,400	8,88,15,10,565	Nil
		AM3	300		Nil
2014-2015	A	13,801	45,33,02,400	9,89,36,64,200	Nil
		AM1	100		Nil
2015-2016	A	13,014	47,71,69,000	1041,28,52,608	Nil
2016-2017	A	12,234	48,14,57,300	1114,11,95,241	Nil
2017-2018	A	11,532	49,24,74,100	1122,75,40,877	Nil
2018-2019	A	10,849	51,97,42,600	1263,56,72,156	Nil
2019-2020	A	10,129	54,76,06,600	1146,58,51,604	Nil
2020-2021	A	9,582	55,18,01,800	1275,77,94,272	Nil
2021-2022	A	9,124	57,75,03,000	1255,19,97,515	Nil
2022-2023	A	8,778	59,42,46,700	1221,59,41,987	Nil

RECORD OF PERFORMANCE

Year	Loans Outstanding	Net Profit	Interest Discount	Dividend Declared %	No. of Staff	Establishment Charges
1972-73	62,67,981	1,19,086	Nil	6	36	81,874
1973-74	89,42,213	1,72,165	Nil	6	41	1,06,578
1974-75	99,54,308	2,92,926	Nil	9	40	1,70,339
1975-76	1,39,12,329	4,47,317	Nil	9	45	2,53,736
1976-77	1,73,58,708	7,15,924	Nil	9	54	2,91,560
1977-78	2,16,80,905	7,88,785	Nil	9	57	3,87,634
1978-79	2,90,16,686	9,57,964	Nil	12	63	4,99,413
1979-80	4,03,51,857	11,24,998	Nil	12	68	7,13,923
1980-81	5,22,90,952	11,87,285	Nil	12	73	8,27,858
1981-82	6,57,47,168	13,29,655	Nil	12	76	9,16,825
1982-83	8,01,93,914	17,84,424	Nil	13	84	10,97,133
1983-84	9,62,86,886	21,29,339	Nil	13	86	14,03,489
1984-85	10,47,72,141	21,79,087	Nil	13	91	16,02,583
1985-86	11,59,15,092	26,69,142	Nil	15	89	18,57,450
1986-87	11,85,82,649	28,06,508	Nil	15	93	19,16,035
1987-88	14,28,05,447	26,49,577	Nil	13	93	23,54,722
1988-89	15,65,48,404	25,07,523	Nil	12	91	29,17,164
1989-90	17,61,06,755	28,44,793	Nil	12	99	41,25,000
1990-91	22,23,77,262	54,79,285	Nil	24	99	48,62,269
1991-92	23,16,43,909	66,73,638	Nil	15.5	99	35,08,708
1992-93	35,35,74,679	67,25,942	23,41,858	21	99	66,30,268
1993-94	26,17,28,123	94,64,879	Nil	28	99	69,34,694
1994-95	29,66,90,392	96,17,879	Nil	28	98	75,93,419
1995-96	39,96,51,592	98,47,124	Nil	28	97	1,20,85,604
1996-97	47,27,39,051	1,88,12,372	Nil	28	97	1,08,71,206
1997-98	58,31,17,259	2,25,31,143	Nil	28	97	1,17,79,992
1998-99	74,01,80,215	2,64,95,079	Nil	28	94	1,60,10,416
1999-2000	91,07,35,182	3,36,79,786	Nil	28	91	1,61,52,540
2000-2001	83,29,73,215	3,47,09,384	Nil	28	91	2,57,17,776
2001-2002	96,45,58,627	3,61,91,276	Nil	28	91	2,14,95,054
2002-2003	108,77,72,075	3,65,85,130	Nil	24	88	2,34,73,387
2003-2004	119,41,16,900	4,07,04,554	65,00,000	14	87	2,52,04,006
2004-2005	127,19,19,098	3,30,81,003	-	17	83	2,65,04,937
2005-2006	137,07,51,248	2,80,23,101	65,84,902	15	81	2,65,40,374
2006-2007	165,90,72,978	1,96,81,680	-	12	72	3,10,53,326
2007-2008	186,94,60,399	3,28,34,253	93,13,398	14	62	3,60,89,576
2008-2009	212,27,33,859	3,29,33,430	1,10,88,522	14	62	3,72,26,107
2009-2010	255,96,05,880	3,35,58,175	58,50,631	14	58	5,94,65,775
2010-2011	372,59,29,643	4,69,34,233	1,28,21,314	14	55	6,04,61,744
2011-2012	416,36,93,629	7,09,96,209	1,52,62,448	19	50	5,29,67,968
2012-2013	486,32,65,853	5,89,29,586	1,91,15,027	14	41	5,25,48,627
2013-2014	568,05,54,586	6,79,19,731	-	14	37	5,21,06,660
2014-2015	615,71,85,489	7,96,28,730	-	14	27	5,05,67,510
2015-2016	609,71,61,243	8,73,25,683	1,11,95,551	14	35	4,49,18,194
2016-2017	571,92,33,374	8,93,51,407	1,07,91,050	14	33	4,19,02,588
2017-2018	595,19,40,630	8,93,00,563	98,40,360	14	30	4,50,34,051
2018-2019	682,50,78,267	9,55,92,554	-	14	29	4,19,08,788
2019-2020	761,46,47,830	10,69,71,698	-	UDP *	26	5,09,20,884
2020-2021	821,92,50,152	13,42,83,123	3,73,52,206	14 + 4 *	44	3,91,15,399
2021-2022	907,59,02,659	18,61,98,195	3,94,21,195	14 + 9 *	44	4,75,82,145
2022-2023	953,56,09,674	12,56,43,584	4,17,73,498	14	43	5,04,56,766

* Waiting for RBI / Govt. Approval

SERVING TO GROW!**GROWING TO SERVE!!****OUR OFFICES**

1.	Head Office, Kailasapuram, Trichy-14. crm@becbank.in Important Mail Id : neft@becbank.in, mloans@becbank.in	Ph: 0431-2557909
2.	Administrative Building (BHEL), Tiruchirapalli - 620 014.	Ph: 0431-2520670
3.	Clives Building, Teppakulam, Tiruchirapalli - 620 002.	Ph: 0431-2702220
4.	BHEL Dispensary Building, Kattur, Tiruchirapalli - 620 019.	Ph: 0431-2441956
5.	C-1, Plot No. 7-A, Inner Ring Road, Ashok Nagar, Chennai - 600083	Ph: 044-28482817
6.	BHEL BAP Shopping Complex, Township, Ranipet - 632 406.	Ph: 04172-241292

For more information, please visit our web page www.becbank.in

OUR SERVICES

- ❖ Providing Medium Term Loans, Jewel Loans, Special Loans, Vehicle Loans and Housing loans to Members; Jewel Loans to Associate Members (Retired employees of BHEL also) were restricted to Rs. 1 Lakh.
- ❖ Banking services are open to non members too.
- ❖ Collect cheques, Drafts and other negotiable instruments drawn anywhere in India through CTS clearing.
- ❖ Have Safe Deposit Vault facilities at various sizes at Head Office, Teppakulam Branch, Ranipet Branch and Kattur Branch.
- ❖ We accept remittance of telephone bills of customers thro' ECS.
- ❖ We pay monthly interest also on fixed Deposits.
- ❖ NEFT / RTGS done at Main Branch and all Branches without Commission.
- ❖ ATM facility available at H.O. / 24 Bldg. / Ranipet / Kattur / Thirumayam / HRDC / BHEL East Gate and Phase II.
- ❖ Core Banking Facility for remittance / withdrawal of cash from any branch.
- ❖ CDM facility available in Main Branch and PPPU.

AND MANY MORE... TO SERVE YOU BETTER

- ◆ Fully computerised at H.O. & All Branches.
- ◆ Our Long Term Cumulative Interest Fixed Deposit Scheme is an attractive Reinvestment scheme.
- ◆ TDS will be applicable for interest payments exceeding Rs.40,000/- p.a. for Sr. Citizens Rs. 50,000/- p.a.
- ◆ Your deposits (upto 5 Lakh) with our Bank are insured with Deposit Insurance Corporation.
- ◆ We pay attractive rate of interest for Term Deposits.
- ◆ For any other information.... please feel free to contact our H.O. or Branches.

FOR INVESTORS INFORMATION :: DEPOSIT INSURANCE

Bank deposits are insured to the extent of Rs. 5.00 lakh for every depositor in the same right and same capacity and that the details of the scheme may be viewed at the Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation's web site: www.dicgc.org.in